
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 
 

Adjourned Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend an adjourned meeting of Torbay Council which will be held 
in Rosetor Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, 
TQ2 5LZ on Thursday, 13 February 2020 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

Adjourned Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interests  
 Having declared their non pecuniary interest members may remain 

in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in question.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest he/she must 
leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  However, the 
Member may remain in the meeting to make representations, 
answer questions or give evide
[...]
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 
 
Meeting:   Cabinet  Date:  4 February 2020 
 
 Council  Date:  6 February 2020 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:   Revenue Budget 2020/21 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Cabinet Lead Contact Details:   Darren Cowell, Cabinet Lead for Finance, 

darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, 

martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk   
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a budget each year.  By setting and 

approving the net revenue budget for 2020/21, the budget allocations proposed and 
the expenditure undertaken will be used to achieve a range of objectives across a 
number of plans within the Council.  This will meet the ambitions expressed within 
the Corporate Plan and other related strategies. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to either confirm 

their agreement to the recommended budget or put forward objections, and then 
any amendments for consideration at future meetings. 

 
1.3 Within the budget setting process, the Chief Finance Officer must statutorily provide 

advice as to the robustness of the budget and this report sets out this opinion. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a revenue budget each year. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

mailto:darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


3. Partnership’s Budget Proposal  
 
3.1 That the proposals identified for efficiencies, service change and income generation 

in 2020/21 be approved. 
 
3.2 That the net revenue expenditure of £115.868m resulting in a Council Tax 

requirement of £72.328m for 2020/21 (a 3.99% increase in Council Tax, of which 
2% is for Adult Social Care) be approved. 

 
3.3 That the Dedicated Schools Grant be used in accordance with the Schools 

Financial Regulations and that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to make 
amendments as required when the final figures are confirmed and this delegation is 
included in the next revision of the Council’s constitution. 

 
3.4 That the proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 be approved.  
 
3.5 That, in accordance with the requirement of the Local Government Act 2003, the 

advice given by the Chief Finance Officer with respect to the robustness of the 
budget estimates and the adequacy of the Council’s reserves (as set out in the 
report) be noted. 

 
3.6 That it be noted that the Brixham Town Council precept of £0.336m for 2020/21 will 

be included as part of the Torbay Council budget for Council Tax setting purposes. 
 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1 The Partnership have published their Budget Proposals and these have been 

circulated to all Members of the Council.  All Members have also been provided 
with copies of the supporting information which has been published alongside the 
Budget Proposals: 

 

 Chief Financial Officer’s Report 

 Revenue Budget Digest 2020/21  

 Fees and Charges 2020/21 

 Proposals for service change, income generation and savings including 
Equality Impact Assessments 

 Review of Reserves 2020/21 

 Capital Strategy 2020/21 

 Capital Budget 2020/21 

 Quarter Three Budget Monitoring 2019/20 
 

4.2 The budget has also been updated for any confirmed grant allocations received 
since the draft budget was issued. These include Discretionary Housing Fund 
(£625k), Flexible Housing Grant (£612k) and Rough Sleeping Grant (£620k). 

 
4.3 In relation to the Dedicated Schools Grant, the Grant will be used in accordance 

with the Schools Financial Regulations and that the Chief Finance Officer be 
authorised to make amendments as required when the final figures are confirmed 
and this delegation is included in the next revision of the Council’s constitution.  

 
4.4 Within the Higher Needs Block of this Grant it is projected that there wil
[...]
l’s Capital Plan totals £394 million for the 4 year programme to 31 

March 2023 with £125 million scheduled to have been spent in 2019/2020 and 
£143 million due to be spent in 2020/21.  The Council’s Capital Plan is updated on 
a quarterly basis as new funding announcements and allocations are made. 

1.2 The attached document provides high-level information on the proposed capital 
expenditure and funding for 2020/2021 and is part of the total Plan.  Shown against 
the targeted actions of the Council’s Corporate Plan, it gives details of the capital 
schemes which have previously been approved by the Council.  However, in some 
cases, it sets out funding which has been allocated to services but where specific 
schemes have not yet identified. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To enable the Council to agree its Capital Expenditure for the 2020/21 financial 

year as required by the Constitution. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Capital Plan for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report 

be approved. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Proposed Capital Plan for 2020/21  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4

mailto:darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

Capital Plan Budget 2020/21 

Torbay Council’s Capital Plan totals £394 million for the 4 year programme to 31 March 2023 
with £125 million scheduled to be spent in 2019/20 and £143 million due to be spent in 
2020/211.   
 
This document provides high-level information on the proposed capital expenditure and funding 
for 2020/21 and is part of the total Plan.  Shown against the targeted actions of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, it gives details of the capital schemes which have previously been approved by 
the Council.  However, in some cases, it sets out funding which has been allocated to services 
but where specific schemes have not yet been identified. 
 
In accordance with Torbay Council’s Constitution, the figures presented will form the approved 
c
[...]
ptember 
2016 
Council – 8 
August 2017 
 
Council -18 
July 2019 

200,200 
 
 
 
 
 

100,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

65,000 

Sub-total 65,000 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

 
 
Meeting:   Adjourned Council Date:  13th February 2020 
    
Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:   Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2020/21 and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 2020/21) 

 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   Councillor Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Pete Truman, Principal Accountant,  

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy appended to this report aims to support the 

provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2020/21 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the 
Council on 7th February 2019.  

 
2.2 The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of 

MHCLG Guidance on Local Government Investments issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. This Strategy sets 
out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of 
security first, liquidity second and then returns. 

 
2.3 In addition, the Treasury Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA 

Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 
2.4 Under MHCLG regulations the Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Statement in advance of each year.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Council approve: 
 

 the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 (incorporating the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21); 

 the Prudential Indicators 2020/21; and  

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2020/21  
 

as set out in the Appendix to this report. 
 
4. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
4.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 

raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties 
or instruments commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

 
4.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need 
of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning, to ensure that the 
Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of longer term 
cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow 
surpluses.   On occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet 
Council risk or cost objectives.  

 
4.3 Currently the Council’s approved capital plan has a borrowing requirement of approx. 

£255 million which will have a significant impact on the Treasury Management 
function in the short and medium term. In addition the timing of this borrowing is 
currently very uncertain which makes planning difficult.   It should be noted that this 
report is based on the Council’s approved capital plan as at Quarter Three of 
2019/20.   

 
5. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Adjourned Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
13 February 2020 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling, 
Steve Darling, Dart, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 

Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman, 
Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 
 

 
110 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney. 
 

111 Declarations of interests  
 
At the invitation of the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, the Monitoring Officer 
reminded Members of the dispensation granted in respect of Members’ interests in 
relation to the setting of the budget and Council Tax and matters relating to Council 
controlled companies where Members were appointed as unpaid directors by the 
Council. It was noted that this meant Members were permitted to discuss and vote 
on the budget in respect of these matters without the need to declare an interest. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

112 Revenue Budget 2020/2021  
 
Further to the meeting of the Council held on 6 February 2020, Members 
considered the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the Revenue Budget 
2020/21 as set out in the submitted report and supporting documents.   
 
In accordance with legislation, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that 
recorded votes would be taken on the motion and the objections. 
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion as set 
out below: 
 

i) that the proposals identified for efficiencies, service change and income 
generation in 2020/21 be approved 



Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

(http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13791/cabinets-response-to-
consultation.pdf); 

 
ii) that the net revenue expenditure of £115.868m resulting in a Council Tax 

requirement of £72.328m for 2020/21 (a 3.99% increase in Council Tax, 
of which 2% is for Adult Social Care) be approved; 

 
iii) that the Dedicated Schools Grant be used in accordance with the 

Schools Financial Regulations and that the Chief Finance Officer be 
authorised to make amendments as required when the final figures are 
confirmed and this delegation is included in the next revision of the 
Council’s constitution; 

 
iv) that the proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 be approved 

(http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13797/fees-and-charges.pdf);  
 
v) that, in accordance with the requirement of the Local Government Act 

2003, the advice given by the Chief Finance Officer with respect to the 
robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the Council’s 
reserves (as set out in the report) be noted;  and 

 
vi) that it be noted that the Brixham Town Council precept of £0.336m for 

2020/21 will be included as part of the Torbay Council budget for Council 
Tax setting purposes. 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that seven notice of motions to object 
to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals had been received in accordance with 
Standing Order A13.4 and would be considered in the order that they were 
received. 
 
Councillor Chris Lewis proposed and Councillor Sykes seconded an objection to the 
motion as follows: 

 
that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis the Cabinet’s draft Community and Corporate Plan has a 
commitment to becoming the UK’s premier tourist resort, whereas the budget 
proposals see a reduction in the amount of public toilet facilities at Preston 
Beach, Goodrington South and Corbyn Head.  It is ridiculous and 
irresponsible to assume that a single cubicle at Goodrington South can cope 
with the amount of visitors to the beach that the whole block used to deal 
with. In addition Preston is expected to lose more than 20 toilet units and rely 
on a single block comprising 4 or 5 units. As such this proposal is considered 
to be contrary to the desire to become the UK’s premier tourist resort, and 
consequently Council believe that the provision should be maintained at 
Preston and Goodrington South. 
 

In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13791/cabinets-response-to-consultation.pdf
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13791/cabinets-response-to-consultation.pdf
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13797/fees-and-charges.pdf


Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 
Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the objection.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, 
Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas (16);  Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, 
Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, 
Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) 
and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was 
declared lost. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Foster seconded an objection to 
the motion as follows: 

 
that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis of the Cabinet’s proposals for the introduction of 3 weekly 
residual bin collections, pending a trial and roll out. There is no reference 
within the proposals as to how residents will be supported or educated in 
order to recycle more.  The feedback from the Consultation stage shows 
residents are very unhappy with this proposal, if the Partnership are listening 
to the community they should find a solution that increases our recycling rate 
without moving to a three weekly bin collection.  
 

In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 
a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 

Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the objection.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, 
Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas (16);  Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, 
Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, 
Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) 
and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was 
declared lost. 
 



Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

Councillor O’Dwyer proposed and Councillor John Thomas seconded an objection 
to the motion as follows: 

 
that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis of the Cabinet’s proposals for significant savings following 
cessation of the Council’s contract with Tor2, and the delivery of services 
through the Council’s new wholly owned company, SWISCO. There is a lack 
of detail as to how the savings will be delivered and as such this proposal is 
considered unreliable and presents a risk for setting a balanced budget for 
2020/21. Furthermore, there has been no engagement with the largest 
political party on the Council on this important and significant change to a 
major element of the Council’s services.  It must be remembered this Council 
has not run a waste service in-house for more than 10 years, whilst during 
that period new legislation and ideas have come forward. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 
a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 

Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the objection.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, 
Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas (16);  Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, 
Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, 
Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) 
and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was 
declared lost. 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Kavanagh seconded an objection to the 
motion as follows: 

 
that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis of the Cabinet’s proposals for changes to the car parking 
charges, in respect of the annual permit and increases in all other parking 
charges.  This is against a background where there was a commitment to 
undertake a fundamental review of parking charges (which has not been 
undertaken) and where there was no consultation on proposed 3% increase 
on parking charges as part of this budget consultation.  As such this Council 
believes that the proposals should not be implemented until the promised 
review of all parking charges is undertaken and further consultation 
undertaken, with a decision coming back to full Council. 
 



Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 
a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 

Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the objection.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, 
Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas (16);  Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, 
Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, 
Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) 
and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was 
declared lost. 
 
Councillor Barrand proposed and Councillor Mills seconded an objection to the 
motion as follows: 
 

that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis the Cabinet’s draft Community and Corporate Plan has a 
commitment to becoming the UK’s premier tourist resort, whereas the budget 
proposals see a reduction in the funding for sea front lighting. The Council 
believe that the funding for sea front lighting and illuminations should be 
retained and in the interim current lighting should be maintained to a high 
level whilst a fundamental review and solution is found which could include 
sponsorship from external sources or more sustainable lighting options are 
found, eg. Weymouth Seafront have sustainable long-lasting LED 
programmable lighting which incurred capital spend, but has very little 
ongoing revenue requirement. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 
a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 

Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
At this juncture, a procedural motion (in accordance with Standing Order A14.1(x)) 
to move to the vote was proposed by Councillor Law and seconded by Councillor 
Steve Darling and was declared carried.  Accordingly, the objection was put to the 
vote.  The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, 



Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris 
Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John 
Thomas (16);  Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling 
Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, 
Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and 
Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was declared lost. 
 
Councillor Kennedy proposed and Councillor Bye seconded an objection to the 
motion as follows: 
 

that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis the Cabinet’s draft Community and Corporate Plan has a 
commitment to becoming the UK’s premier tourist resort, whereas the budget 
proposals see a reduction in the funding for beaches. The Council believe 
that the funding for beaches should be retained whilst a fundamental review 
is undertaken to ensure that there is a long term strategy for the future 
provision of beaches in Torbay.  If the Partnership truly believe that Torbay 
should and could be the premier resort in the UK, then our beach services 
should be prioritised. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 
a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 

Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
At this juncture, a procedural motion (in accordance with Standing Order A14.1(x)) 
to move to the vote was proposed by Councillor Cowell and seconded by Councillor 
Long and was declared carried.  Accordingly, the objection was put to the vote.  
The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, Barrand, 
Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, 
O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas (16);  
Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling Steve Darling, 
Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, 
Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and 
Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was declared lost. 
 
Councillor Barbara Lewis proposed and Councillor Jacqueline Thomas seconded 
an objection to the motion as follows: 

 
that the Council formally objects to the Cabinet’s revenue budget proposals 
on the basis the Cabinet’s draft Community and Corporate Plan has a 
commitment to becoming the UK’s premier tourist resort, whereas the budget 
proposals see a reduction in the funding for parks, gardens and flower 
beds. The Council believe that the funding for parks, gardens and flower 



Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

beds should be retained whilst a fundamental review is undertaken to ensure 
that there is a long term strategy for their future provision in Torbay.  This to 
include the communities desire to assist which has not been actioned by the 
Cabinet. Communities are keen to engage, but have not been allowed to be 
involved with the progression of this idea. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution at F2.9, the Council therefore requires 
the Cabinet to consider this objection by 20 February 2020 either: 
 
a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the 

Cabinet with the reasons for any amendments made to the estimates 
or amounts, to the Council for its consideration;  or 

 
b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any 

of the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
At this juncture, a procedural motion (in accordance with Standing Order A14.1(x)) 
to move to the vote was proposed by Councillor Stockman and seconded by 
Councillor Cowell and was declared carried.  Accordingly, the objection was put to 
the vote.  The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Barnby, 
Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris 
Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John 
Thomas (16);  Against:  Councillors Amil, Brown, Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling 
Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, 
Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18) and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and 
Pentney (2).  Therefore, the objection was declared lost. 
 
Councillor Steve Darling’s and Councillor Cowell’s original motion was then 
considered and agreed by the Council (by recorded vote) as set out below: 

 
i) that the proposals identified for efficiencies, service change and 

income generation in 2020/21 be approved 
(http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13791/cabinets-response-to-
consultation.pdf); 

 
ii) that the net revenue expenditure of £115.868m resulting in a 

Council Tax requirement of £72.328m for 2020/21 (a 3.99% increase 
in Council Tax, of which 2% is for Adult Social Care) be approved; 

 
iii) that the Dedicated Schools Grant be used in accordance with the 

Schools Financial Regulations and that the Chief Finance Officer be 
authorised to make amendments as required when the final figures 
are confirmed and this delegation is included in the next revision of 
the Council’s constitution; 

 
iv) that the proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 be approved 

(http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13797/fees-and-charges.pdf);  
 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13791/cabinets-response-to-consultation.pdf
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13791/cabinets-response-to-consultation.pdf
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13797/fees-and-charges.pdf


Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

v) that, in accordance with the requirement of the Local Government 
Act 2003, the advice given by the Chief Finance Officer with respect 
to the robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the 
Council’s reserves (as set out in the report) be noted;  and 

 
vi) that it be noted that the Brixham Town Council precept of £0.336m 

for 2020/21 will be included as part of the Torbay Council budget for 
Council Tax setting purposes. 

 
The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Brown, Carter, 
Cowell, Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, Dudley, 
Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18);  Against:  
Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline 
Thomas and John Thomas (16);  and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney 
(2).  
 

113 Capital Plan Budget 2020/2021  
 
Further to the meeting of the Council held on 6 February 2020, Members 
considered the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the Capital Plan 
2020/2021 and Capital Strategy 2020/21 as set out in the submitted report.  
 
In accordance with legislation, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that 
recorded votes would be taken on the motion and the objection(s).  
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council (by recorded vote) as set out below: 
 

i) that the Capital Plan for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved;  and 

 
ii) that the Capital Strategy 2020/21 be approved 

(http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13798/capital-strategy.pdf). 
 
The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Brown, Carter, 
Cowell, Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, Dudley, 
Ellery, Howgate, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey and Stockman (18);  Abstain:  
Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline 
Thomas and John Thomas (16);  and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla and Pentney 
(2).  
 

114 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/2021 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2020/2021 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2020/2021  
 
At this juncture, the Monitoring Officer advised that the meeting had exceeded four 
hours in duration and in accordance with Standing Order A11.2, the Chief Finance 
Officer had indicated that item 5 (Treasury Management Strategy 2020/2021 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/13798/capital-strategy.pdf


Adjourned Council Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 

 

(incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2020/2021 and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy 2020/2021)) must be transacted at the meeting.  Therefore, the 
meeting continued. 
 
The Council received the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 as set out in 
the submitted report. Members noted the strategy aimed to support the provision of 
all Council services through the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and 
investment operations.  
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below:  
 

that Council approve: 
 

 the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 
(incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21); 
 

 the Prudential Indicators 2020/21; and  
 

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
for 2020/21  
 

as set out in the Appendix to the submitted report. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


